4 Budget

The Budget presents the Proposal Budget as well as an estimated budget for each of the Special
Studies. The purpose of this attachment is to provide detailed information regarding Project budget
line items, total cost, cost match, and funding request amount, for each task in the Proposal. The
budget categories and associated tasks are described below. A DWR Table 4 displays additional
information for complex sub-tasks and line items.

The Proposal Budget is $1,365,113, as shown on DWR’s Table 4. Included in this table are the Non-
State Share (Funding Match), Requested Grant Funding, and Total Cost.

The Non-State Share (Funding Match) = $675,113.
Requested Grant Funding = $690,000
Total Cost = $1,365,113.

The Applicant has shown 49-percent cost match ($675,113/51,365,113) to be considered as eligible
expenses in support of the IRWM Plan Update.

Methodology

The Proposal Budget presents both retroactive, actual costs and estimated costs based on prior
experience of the RWMG. For the special studies budget estimates, each Project Sponsor, such as
the City of Delano Staff Engineer or the Kern County Staff Engineer provided a level of effort
estimate by sub-task.

The Applicant has additional cost match that could be considered for eligibility, however, they did
not summarized it for this Proposal. In this summary, the Applicant has included contract costs and
a future known federal cost as match; the Applicant does incur in-kind expenses as part of the
regular RWMG meetings, but, has not included the in-kind services as part of the this Proposal.

Proposed task estimate were compared to actual billing and invoices over the past several years for
tasks similar to that of this Proposal. Once the budget for each task was estimated, average billing
rates of the parties involved in doing the work were used to determine the approximate amount of
hours that would be required to complete the tasks. Once the budget and subsequent amount of
hours allotted to each task was estimated, staff familiar with the tasks examined the reasonableness
of cost and time. The estimated budget and amount of hours required of each task is shown on
Table 4b. For tasks that require more effort than estimated, the Project Sponsor will be responsible
to cover the additional costs. Project Sponsors have discussed this method at the RWMG meetings.



4a Budget

Table 4a - Project Budget

Proposal Title: Poso Creek Integrated Regional Water Management Plan Update and Improvement Proposal

(a)

(b)

(d)

Non-State Share*

Requested Grant

Budget Categor Total
. el (Funding Match) Funding
Section A - Current Status in Meeting IRWM Plan Standards (Completed)
Part A - Comparing Poso Creek 2007 IRWMP to DWR 2010 Guidelines |SO SO SO
Part B - Accomplishments through Local and Grant Funding $650,113 SO 5$650,113
Local Funding S 350,113 S - S 350,113
Federal Grant Funding S 300,000 S - S 300,000
Part C - Summary of Status for Sixteen Plan Standards SO SO S0
Section B - Grant Work Plan
Task 1 - Verification of Plan Update Outline and Prior Expenses
sk 1 - Verification of P uth for=xp $0 $15,000 $15,000
Eligibility with DWR
Task 2 - Website and Public Outreach S0 $25,000 $25,000
Task 3 - IRWM Standards Updates Y1) $205,000 $205,000
Tfjsk 3.'1 - Governance, Coordination, Stakeholder Involvement, and S i S 30,000 S 30,000
Financing
Task %’.2 - i?egion Description, R'elationship to Water Planning and g i g 30,000 S 30,000
Relationship to Land Use Planning
Task 3.3 - Objectives, R M t Strategies, Int tion,
as : jectives . esource Management Strategies, Integration S 40,000 S 40,000
and Technical Analysis
Task 3.4 - Project Review Process and Impact/Benefit Analysis S - S 45,000 S 45,000
Task 3.5 - Plan Performance and Monitoring, Data Management - S 25,000 S 25,000
Task 3.6 - Climate Change S - S 35,000 S 35,000
Task 4 - Adoption of Revised Plan Y1) 540,000 540,000
Task 4.1 - Draft S - S 20,000 S 20,000
Task 4.2 - Address Public Review Comments S - S 5,000 S 5,000
Task 4.3 - Final S - S 15,000 S 15,000
Task 5 - Special Studies for Preliminary Engineering and Benefit/Cost
“= f /L) g fit/ $25,000 s 370,000 |$395,000
Analysis
Task 5.1 - Regional Water Supply and Flood Management Projects S - S 165,000 S 165,000
5.1a) Madera Avenue Intertie S - S 60,000 S 60,000
5.1b) Kimberlina Road Intertie S - S 60,000 S 60,000
5.1c) Pond-Poso Entry Ponds S - S 45,000 S 45,000
Task 5.2 - Flood Management Project Development S 25,000 S 50,000 S 75,000
5.2a) Poso Creek Flood Control and Water Conservation
Reservoir - Refinement of Benefit/Cost Ratio of the COE S 25,000 S 25,000 S 50,000
Preliminary Feasibility Study
5.2b) Development of Project Descriptions and Benefit/Cost
Analysis for Integration of flood management projects into Poso S - S 25,000 S 25,000
Creek IRWM Plan
Task 5.3 - DAC Projects Feasibility Studies S - S 95,000 S 95,000
5.3a) South Shafter Wastewater Project S - S 50,000 S 50,000
1) Update Preliminary Engineering Report S S 20,000 S 20,000
2) Revenue Plan S S 10,000 S 10,000
3) Form County Service Area (CSA) for Purpose of Sewer Maintenance S S 8,000 S 8,000
4) Environmental Compliance (Updated CEQA) S S 12,000 S 12,000
5.3b') CitY of Dejlano Wastewater Effluent Discharge to S ) S 45,000 $ 45000
Semitropic Project
1) Preliminary Engineering and Benefit/Cost Analysis S S 25,000 S 25,000
2) Project Description for Environmental Compliance S S 12,500 S 12,500
3) Develop Agreement for Accepting Effluent S S 7,500 S 7,500
Task 5.4 - Water Supply and Flood Management Project Descriptions
) PPy a geme ject P S - S 60,000 S 60,000
for Environmental Compliance to advance Project Readiness
Task 6 - Grant Administration S0 $35,000 535,000
(i) |Grand Total (Sum rows (a) through (h) for each column) $675,113 $690,000 $1,365,113

*Consists of local, federal, and value of in-kind service.

See Appendix 4.1-1 - Project 1 Supplemental Budget Table for detailed district / consulting staff in-kind service hours.

No "Other State Funds" are being used for any budget item, so Column (c) has been hidden
The funding match = $675,113/$1,365,113 = 49%




Table 4b - Supplemental Budget Table

Section A - Current Status in Meeting IRWM Plan Standards

Part A - Comparing Poso Creek 2007 IRWMP to DWR 2010 Guidelines

Part B - Accomplishments through Local and Grant Funding $

650,113

Local Funding : These are the local costs to be considered as eligible cost match. $
Federal Grant Funding $

350,113
300,000

Completed work that was assigned by Regional Water Management Group through task orders.
Semitropic has an exiting contract for consulting services: Semitropic invoices RWMG for these
consulting costs, based on their cost sharing MOU.

Part C - Summary of Status for IRWM Plan Standards

Section B - Grant Work Plan

Typical Rates of Local Consultant and Staff

Disadvantage

District County Community Contracted | District Self Help Total | Requested
Task Number/Name Staff Staff Staff Consultant | Counsel | Enterprises Staff | Labor Grant
$30 $34 $83 $150 $200 360 Hours | Funding
Task 1 - Verification of Plan Update Outline and Prior Expenses Eligibility with DWR 40 - - 80 - - 120 | $15,000
Task 2 - Website and Public Outreach - - - 150 - 40 190 | $25,000
Task 3 - IRWM Standards Updates - - - 1,144 167 - 1,311 | $205,000
Task 3.1 - Governance, Coordination, Stakeholder Involvement, and Financing 130 52 182 $29,900
Task 3.2 - Region Description, Relationship to Water Planning and Relationship to Land Use Planning 130 52 182 $29,900
Task 3.3 - Objectives, Resource Management Strategies, Integration, and Technical Analysis 267 267 $40,050
Task 3.4 - Project Review Process and Impact/Benefit Analysis 300 300 $45,000
Task 3.5 - Plan Performance and Monitoring, Data Management 167 - 167 $25,050
Task 3.6 - Climate Change 150 63 213 $35,100
Task 4 - Adoption of Revised Plan - - - 267 - - 267 | $40,000
Task 4.1 - Draft 133 133 $19,950
Task 4.2 - Address Public Comments 34 34 $5,100
Task 4.3 - Final - - - 100 - 100 $15,000
Task 5 - Special Studies for Preliminary Engineering and Cost/Benefit Analysis 128 1,000 41 1,877 - 265] 3,311 ] $370,000
Task 5.1 - Water Supply and Flood Management Preliminary Engineering and Feasibility Studies - 1,100 1,100 ] $165,000
5.1a - Madera Avenue Intertie 400 400 $60,000
5.1b - Kimberlina Road Intertie 400 400 $60,000
5.1c - Pond Poso Entry Ponds 300 300 $45,000
Task 5.2 - Poso Creek Flood Control and Water Conservation Reservoir 167 167 $50,050
5.2a - Refinement of Benefit/Cost Ratio of the COE Preliminary Feasibility Study Corps of Engineers 1Ls $25,000
5.2b - Development of Project Descriptions and Benefit/Cost Analysis - - - 167 - 167 $25,050
Task 5.3 - DAC Projects Feasibility Study 128 1,000 41 210 265 1,644 $95,071
5.3a - South Shafter Wastewater Project 1,000 265 1,265 $49,960
1) Update Preliminary Engineering Report 445 80 525 $19,957
2) Revenue Plan 220 45 265 $10,193
3) Form County Service Area (CSA) for Purpose of Sewer Maintenance 175 35 210 $8,061
4) Environmental Compliance (Updated CEQA) - 210 - 80 290 $11,953
5.3b - City of Delano Wastewater Effluent Discharge to Semitropic Project 128 41 210 379 $45,111
1) Preliminary Engineering and Cost/Benefit Analysis 90 16 110 216 $25,009
2) Project Description for Environmental Compliance 20 15 65 100 $12,588
3) Develop Agreement for Accepting Effluent 18 10 35 63 $7,514
Task 5.4 - Project Descriptions for Environmental Compliance in Support of Project Readiness - - 400 - 400 $60,000
Task 6 - Grant Administration 110 - 20 150 - 35 315 | $35,000
Total $690,000

Note: Rates shown are approximate average of each group.




Grant Work Plan Costs

Task 1 Verification of Plan Update Outline and Prior Expenses Eligibility with
DWR [$15,000]

The RWMG will be responsible for the development of the Plan Update Outline as well as
correspondance with DWR regarding prior expense eligibility. Assistance will be provided by
contracted consultants and individual RWMG members. The costs for this task will be completely
supported by Prop 84 Grant funding.

Task 2 Website and Public Outreach [$25,000]

The RWMG will work in conjunction with the Watershed Coordinators to create a more useful
website to improve public outreach. A local consultant will be assigned a task order to assist the
stakholders in preparing material for the website. The costs for this task will be completely
supported by Prop 84 Grant funding.

Task 3 IRWM Standards Updates [$205,000]

The RWMG will be responsible for the development of a Technical Memorandum for each of the
sub-tasks below:
3.1 Governance, Coordination, Stakeholder Involvement, and Financing [$30,000]
3.2 Region Description, Relationship to Water Planning and Relationship to Land Use
Planning [$30,000]
3.3 Objectives, Resource Management Strategies, Integration, and Technical Analysis
[$40,000]
3.4 Project Review Process and Impact/Benefit Analysis [$45,000]
3.5 Plan Performance and Monitoring, Data Management [$25,000]
3.6 Climate Change [$35,000]

These six sub-tasks address the 16 IRWM Plan topics required by the IRWM Plan Standards.
Assistance will be provided by contracted consultants and individual RWMG members. The cost for
this task will be completely supported by Prop 84 Grant funding.

Task 4 Adoption of Revised Plan [$40,000]

The RWMG will be responsible for completing each of the sub-tasks below:
4.1 Draft Revised Plan [$20,000] This includes costs associated with producing a Draft
Revised Plan that meets 2010 IRWM Plan Standards.
4.2 Address Public Review Comments [55,000] This includes costs associated with putting
the Draft Revised Plan out for public review and addressing public comments once the public
review period has finished.
4.3 Final Revised Plan [515,000]



Assistance will be provided by contracted consultants and individual RWMG members. The costs
associated with the Draft Revised Plan, public review process, and Final Revised Plan will be
completely supported by Prop 84 Grant Funding.

Task 5 Special Studies for Preliminary Engineering and Benefit/Cost Analysis
[$370,000]

The RWMG estimated the cost to complete these special studies based on similar preliminary
engineering studies completed within Kern County. The Project Sponsoring District, in coordination
with the RWMG, will be responsible for completing each of the special studies listed below:
5.1 Regional Water Supply and Flood Management Projects[S165,000]
5.1a) Madera Avenue Intertie [S60,000]
5.1b) Kimberlina Road Intertie [S60,000]
5.1c) Pond-Poso Entrance Ponds [545,000]

5.2 Flood Management Project Development [550,000]
5.2a) Poso Creek Flood Control and Water Conservation Reservoir — Refinement of
Benefit/Cost Ratio of the COE Preliminary Feasibility Study [$25,000]
5.2b) Development of Project Descriptions and Benefit/Cost Analysis for integration of
flood management projects into the Poso Creek IRWM Plan [525,000]

5.3 DAC Projects Feasibility Studies [595,000]
5.3a) South Shafter Wastewater Project — [$50,000]
1)  Update Preliminary Engineering Report [$20,000]
2)  Revenue Plan [$10,000]
3)  Form County service Area; CSA for purpose of sewer maintenance [$8,000]
4)  Environmental compliance (Updated CEQA) [$12,000]

5.3b) City of Delano Wastewater Effluent Discharge to Semitropic Project — [$45,000]
1)  Preliminary Engineering and Cost/Benefits Analysis [525,000]
2) Project Description for Environmental Compliance [S12,000]
3) Form agreement for accepting effluent [S7,500]

5.4 Water Supply and Flood Management Project Descriptions for Environmental
Compliance to advance Project Readiness — [$60,000]

Task 6 Grant Administration [$35,000]

The quarterly and final report costs associated with this task will be completely supported by Prop
84 Grant funding. A local consultant will be assigned a task order by the RWMG. Costs for all tasks
in the grant proposal will be presnted to the RWMG monthly. Consultant work items will require
task order approval prior to providing professional services to complete each task.



	4 Budget
	Methodology
	Grant Work Plan Costs
	Task 1  Verification of Plan Update Outline and Prior Expenses Eligibility with DWR [$15,000]
	Task 2  Website and Public Outreach [$25,000]
	Task 3  IRWM Standards Updates [$205,000]
	Task 4  Adoption of Revised Plan [$40,000]
	Task 5  Special Studies for Preliminary Engineering and Benefit/Cost Analysis [$370,000] 
	Task 6  Grant Administration [$35,000]





